

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4706 of 2022**

=====

IMRANBHAI ISMAILBHAI PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR. SUHAIL Z SAIYED(6690) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**Date : 04/05/2022****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate for the applicants. He does not press this petition qua applicant no. 1. Therefore, present petition qua applicant No. 1 is dismissed as not pressed.

The applicant no.2 – father in law, is seeking quashment of the FIR for the offences mentioned therein. Considering the general allegations made against the applicant no.2, let Rule returnable on 29.09.2022. In the meantime, with continuation of investigation, there shall be no chargesheet to be submitted against the applicant herein by the IO without prior permission of this Court.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

P.S. JOSHI